
TechnicalInformation

~

Metric

0.46
800
36
1.7
0.2

5

30
1.16

9.7
800
1.7

70

-48

15.2
280
9.0

76

14

(1) Thesearetypicalpropertiesonlyandarenotto beregardedassalesspecifications.
(2) Datarefersto thefollowingformulation:

TYRINCPEResin 100parts
CalciumStearate 2 phr
StearicAcid 0.5phr
EpoxidizedSoyaOil 3 phr

(3) Datarefersto thefollowingformation:
TYRINCPEElastomer 100parts
LeadDispersionK202M(80) 10phr
N-550CarbonBlack 40 phr
TrioctylTrimellitate 15phr
Triallyllsocyanurate 2 phr
DicumylPeroxide,40%active 7 phr
Cure:30minat 320°F(160°C)

MARKETED BY

HARWICK STANDARD
DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

60 S. Seiberling Street. Akron, Ohio 44305

Page1of2 TMTrademarkof The Dow Chemical Company ('DOW') or an affiliated company of Dow

FormNo.776-00001-0705
10701SMG

TYRINTM 3611P

ChlorinatedPolyethylene

Properties(1) English
TypicalPhysical Test Method

BulkDensity,Ib!ft3(g/cm3) DowMethod 29

MeltViscosity,Pa.s DowMethod 800

ChlorineContent,% DowMethod 36

Heatof Fusion,callg(Jig) DowMethod 0.4

Volatiles,%maximum DowMethod 0.2

TypicalScreenAnalysis, ASTMD 1921
PercentRetainedon20 mesh 5

MooneyViscosity, ASTMD 1646

ML1+4@121°C 30

SpecificGravity ASTMD792 1.16

Formulated- Thermoplastic(2)
TensileStrength,psi(Mpa) ASTMD412 1400

UltimateTensileElongation,% ASTMD412 800

100%Modulus,psi(MPa) ASTMD412 250
Hardness ASTMD2240

ShoreA 70

LowTemperatureBrittleness ASTMD746

°F (°C) -55
Formulated- Elastomer(3)

TensileStrength,psi(Mpa) ASTMD412 2205

UltimateTensileElongation,% ASTMD412 280

200%Modulus,psi(Mpa) ASTMD412 1305
Hardness ASTMD2240

ShoreA 76

MooneyViscosity, ASTMD 1646

MS1@.121°Cmin. 14



Product
Stewardship

Customer
Notice

Dow Medical
Application Policy

Disclaimer

Additional
Information

www.dowplastics.com

Page2of2

The DowChemicalCompanyand its subsidiaries(Dow)has a fundamentalconcernfor all who make,distribute,
and useits products,andfor the environmentin whichwe live. This concernis the basisfor our ProductStewardship
philosophyby whichwe assessthesafety, health,andenvironmentalinformationon our productsand thentake
appropriatestepsto protectemployeeand publichealthand our environment.The successof our ProductStewardship
programrestswith eachand every individualinvolvedwith Dowproducts- from the initialconceptand research,to
manufacture,use, sale,disposal,andrecycleof each product.

Dowstronglyencouragesits customersto reviewboththeir manufacturingprocessesand their applicationsof Dow
productsfrom the standpointof humanhealthand environmentalqualityto ensurethat Dowproductsare not usedin
ways for which they are not intendedor tested. Dowpersonnelare availableto answeryourquestionsand to provide
reasonabletechnicalsupport.Dowproduct literature,includingsafetydatasheets,should be consultedprior to use of
Dow products.Currentsafetydata sheetsare availablefrom Dow.

Dowwill notknowinglysell or sampleany productor service ("Producf')into any commercialor developmental
applicationthat is intendedfor:
a. permanent(Longterm)contactwith internalbodyfluidsor internalbodytissues.Longterm is a use whichexceeds

72 continuoushours(except30 days for PELLETHANETMpolyurethaneelastomers);
b. use in cardiacprostheticdevicesregardlessof the lengthof timeinvolved;(Cardiacprostheticdevicesinclude,

but are not limitedto, pacemakerleadsand devices,artificialhearts,heartvalves, intra-aorticballoonsandcontrol
systems,and ventricularbypassassisteddevices);

c. useas a criticalcomponentin medicaldevicesthat supportor sustainhumanlife; or
d. usespecificallyby pregnantwomenor in applicationsdesignedspecificallyto promoteor interferewith human

reproduction.

Additionally,all Productsintendedfor use in pharmaceuticalapplications,other than pharmaceuticalpackaging,
must passthe currentPharmaceuticalLiabilityGuidelines.. For the productssold by the PlasticsPortfolio,new businessopportunitiesrequirea businessassessmentprior

to saleor samplingof Dowproducts..Authorizeddistributorsand resellerswill adhereto this medicalpolicy..The DowChemicalCompanydoes notendorseor claimsuitabilityof their productsfor specificmedicalapplications.
It is the responsibilityof the medicaldeviceor pharmaceuticalmanufacturerto determinethat the Dowproduct is
safe, lawful,and technicallysuitablefor the intendeduse. DOW MAKESNO WARRANTIES,EXPRESSOR
IMPLIED,CONCERNINGTHE SUITABILITYOFANY DOWPRODUCTFOR USE IN MEDICALAPPLICATIONS.

NOTICE:Nofreedomfrom infringementof any patentownedby Dowor othersis to be inferred.Becauseuse
conditionsand applicablelawsmaydiffer from one locationto anotherand may changewith time,the Customeris
responsiblefor determiningwhetherproductsand the informationin thisdocumentareappropriatefor the Customer's
use andfor ensuringthat the Customer'sworkplaceand disposalpracticesare in compliancewith applicablelaws
and othergovernmentalenactments.Dowassumesno obligationor liabilityfor the informationin this document.
NO WARRANTIESARE GIVEN;ALL IMPLIEDWARRANTIESOF MERCHANTABILITYOR FITNESSFORA
PARTICULARPURPOSEARE EXPRESSLYEXCLUDED.

NOTICE:If productsare describedas "experimental"or "developmental":(1) productspecificationsmay not be fully
determined;(2) analysisof hazardsandcaution in handlingand useare required;and (3) there is greaterpotential
for Dowto changespecificationsand/ordiscontinueproduction.

MARKETED BY

HARWICK STANDARD
DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

60 S. Seiberling Street. Akron, Ohio 44305

~
T"TrademarkofThe DowChemicalCompany("DOW)or anaffiliatedcompanyof Dow

FormNo.776-00001-0705
10701SMG

North America
U.S. & Canada: 1-800-441-4369

1-989-832-1426
Mexico: +1-800-441-4369

Latin America
Argentina: +54-11-4319-0100
Brazil: +55-11-5188-9222
Colombia: +57-1-319-2100
Mexico: +52-55-5201-4700

PublishedJuly2005

Europe/MiddleEast +800-3694-6367
+32-3-450-2240

SouthAfrica +800-99-5078

AsiaPacific +800-7776-7776
+60-3-7958-3392


