

TYRIN™ 3611P

Chlorinated Polyethylene

Properties(1)		English	Metric	
Typical Physical	Test Method			
Bulk Density, lb/ft3 (g/cm3)	Dow Method	29	0.46	
Melt Viscosity, Pa.s	Dow Method	800	800	
Chlorine Content, %	Dow Method	36	36	
Heat of Fusion, cal/g (J/g)	Dow Method	0.4	1.7	
Volatiles, % maximum	Dow Method	0.2	0.2	
Typical Screen Analysis,	ASTM D 1921			
Percent Retained on 20 mesh		5	5	
Mooney Viscosity,	ASTM D 1646			
ML 1 + 4 @ 121°C		30	30	
Specific Gravity	ASTM D 792	1.16	1.16	
Formulated — Thermoplastic(2)				
Tensile Strength, psi (MPa)	ASTM D 412	1400	9.7	
Ultimate Tensile Elongation, %	ASTM D 412	800	800	
100% Modulus, psi (MPa)	ASTM D 412	250	1.7	
Hardness	ASTM D 2240			
Shore A		70	70	
Low Temperature Brittleness	ASTM D 746		1000	
°F (°C)		-55	-48	
Formulated — Elastomer(3)				
Tensile Strength, psi (MPa)	ASTM D 412	2205	15.2	
Ultimate Tensile Elongation, %	ASTM D 412	280	280	
200% Modulus, psi (MPa)	ASTM D 412	1305	9.0	
Hardness	ASTM D 2240			
Shore A		76	76	
Mooney Viscosity,	ASTM D 1646			
MS 1 @ 121°C min.		14	14	

(1) These are typical properties only and are not to be regarded as sales specifications.

(2) Data refers to the following formulation:

TYRIN CPE Resin 100 parts Calcium Stearate 2 phr Stearic Acid 0.5 phr Epoxidized Soya Oil 3 phr

(3) Data refers to the following formation: TYRIN CPE Elastomer 100 parts Lead Dispersion K202M (80) 10 phr N-550 Carbon Black 40 phr Trioctyl Trimellitate 15 phr Triallyl Isocyanurate 2 phr

Dicumyl Peroxide, 40% active 7 phr Cure: 30 min at 320°F (160°C)

MARKETED BY

HARWICK STANDARD DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

60 S. Seiberling Street • Akron, Ohio 44305

Product Stewardship

The Dow Chemical Company and its subsidiaries (Dow) has a fundamental concern for all who make, distribute, and use its products, and for the environment in which we live. This concern is the basis for our Product Stewardship philosophy by which we assess the safety, health, and environmental information on our products and then take appropriate steps to protect employee and public health and our environment. The success of our Product Stewardship program rests with each and every individual involved with Dow products — from the initial concept and research, to manufacture, use, sale, disposal, and recycle of each product.

Customer Notice

Dow strongly encourages its customers to review both their manufacturing processes and their applications of Dow products from the standpoint of human health and environmental quality to ensure that Dow products are not used in ways for which they are not intended or tested. Dow personnel are available to answer your questions and to provide reasonable technical support. Dow product literature, including safety data sheets, should be consulted prior to use of Dow products. Current safety data sheets are available from Dow.

Dow Medical Application Policy

Dow will not knowingly sell or sample any product or service ("Product") into any commercial or developmental application that is intended for:

- a. permanent (Long term) contact with internal body fluids or internal body tissues. Long term is a use which exceeds 72 continuous hours (except 30 days for PELLETHANE™ polyurethane elastomers);
- use in cardiac prosthetic devices regardless of the length of time involved; (Cardiac prosthetic devices include, but are not limited to, pacemaker leads and devices, artificial hearts, heart valves, intra-aortic balloons and control systems, and ventricular bypass assisted devices);
- c. use as a critical component in medical devices that support or sustain human life; or
- use specifically by pregnant women or in applications designed specifically to promote or interfere with human reproduction.

Additionally, all Products intended for use in pharmaceutical applications, other than pharmaceutical packaging, must pass the current Pharmaceutical Liability Guidelines.

- For the products sold by the Plastics Portfolio, new business opportunities require a business assessment prior to sale or sampling of Dow products.
- Authorized distributors and resellers will adhere to this medical policy.
- The Dow Chemical Company does not endorse or claim suitability of their products for specific medical applications.
 It is the responsibility of the medical device or pharmaceutical manufacturer to determine that the Dow product is safe, lawful, and technically suitable for the intended use. DOW MAKES NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, CONCERNING THE SUITABILITY OF ANY DOW PRODUCT FOR USE IN MEDICAL APPLICATIONS.

Disclaimer

NOTICE: No freedom from infringement of any patent owned by Dow or others is to be inferred. Because use conditions and applicable laws may differ from one location to another and may change with time, the Customer is responsible for determining whether products and the information in this document are appropriate for the Customer's use and for ensuring that the Customer's workplace and disposal practices are in compliance with applicable laws and other governmental enactments. Dow assumes no obligation or liability for the information in this document.

NO WARRANTIES ARE GIVEN; ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE EXPRESSLY EXCLUDED.

NOTICE: If products are described as "experimental" or "developmental": (1) product specifications may not be fully determined; (2) analysis of hazards and caution in handling and use are required; and (3) there is greater potential for Dow to change specifications and/or discontinue production.

Additional Information

Mexico: +1-800-441-4369

Latin America

South Africa +800-99-5078**
*54-11-4319-0100

Argentina: +54-11-4319-0100 Brazil: +55-11-5188-9222

Colombia: +57-1-319-2100 Mexico: +52-55-5201-4700 Asia Pacific +800-7776-7776 +60-3-7958-3392

www.dowplastics.com

Published July 2005

MARKETED BY HARWICK STANDARD

DISTRIBUTION CORPORATION

60 S. Seiberling Street • Akron, Ohio 44305

